
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 November 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Mask / Track and Trace 
Visitors are encouraged to wear a face mask when moving around the building and to 

provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 

filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 

Councillors  
Curley (Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Hutchinson, Kamal, 
Kirkpatrick, J Lovecy, Lyons, Riasat, Richards and Stogia 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 
Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 October 2021. 
 

 
7 - 14 

5.   131719/FO/2021 - Ivygreen Allotments Off Halstead Avenue 
Manchester M21 9FT - Chorlton Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
15 - 28 

6.   130030/FO/2021 - 25-33 Central Road Manchester M20 4YE - 
Old Moat Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
29 - 50 

7.   123430/FO/2019 - Clyde Court Nursing Home 22 - 24 Lapwing 
Lane Manchester M20 2NS - Didsbury West Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
51 - 78 

8.   131147/FO/2021 - Manchester College Arden Centre Sale 
Road Manchester M23 0DD - Northenden Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 

 
79 - 120 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
9.   Confirmation of The Manchester City Council (Land at car 

park adjacent to York Street, Didsbury) Tree Preservation 
Order 2021 - Didsbury West Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
121 - 128 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
Meeting Procedure 

The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B 
"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's 
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDi
[...]
ave a right to speak at meetings but the 
Committee will usually allow applicants and objectors to address them for up to four 
minutes. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda and want to speak, tell the 
Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the Chair. Groups of people will 
usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are involved 
these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of the public are 
asked to leave. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Manchester City Council   Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  21 October 2021 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 October 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Kamal, Lovecy, Lyons, Riasat, 

Richards and Stogia 
 
Apologies:  
Councillors Davies, Hutchinson and Kirkpatrick 
 
Also present: 
Councillors Hilal, Judge, Leech and Wright 
 
PH/21/72  Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding applications 124234/FO/2019, 128916/FO/2020 & 
131163/MO/2021. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/21/73 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on
[...]
ive use, shortfall in car parking leading to increased pressures on nearby 
residential roads and potential impacts on residential amenity with the travel plan 
being unrealistic in adequately dealing with the lack of car parking spaces and no 
assurance where any overspill car parking will take place 
design being inappropriate with impact on character of the area, street scene in 
general and visual amenity and lack of landscaped setting/amenity area for the new 
build , adding that the new build would not sit well with the village feel. Councillor 
Stogia moved a recommendation to refuse for the reasons outlined.  

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council   Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  21 October 2021 

 
Councillor Lovecy seconded the refusal, adding that the site visit was helpful in 
guiding her understanding of car parking issues and lack of public transport links. 
 
The Planning Officer noted that there were clear concerns outlined in the reasons for 
a refusal and stated that they would take these concerns on board. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee was minded to refuse the application and requested that officers 
bring back a report addressing the concerns raised with potential reasons for refusal. 
 
(Councillor Baker-Smith declared a prejudicial interest and left the meeting and took 
no part in the consideration or the decision made on the application.) 
 
PH/21/76 130030/FO/2021 - 25-33 Central Road, Manchester, M20 4YE - 

Old Moat Ward 
 
The application site comprises 3 large semi-detached Villas, namely nos. 25 to 27 
Central Road, nos. 29 to 31 Central Road and 33 Central Road. The properties, 
which are shown below, were converted into a total of 20 flats (ground to second 
floor level) under planning permission 019106 approved in April 1983. 
 
The applicant is applying retrospectively to convert the basements of the three 
properties into five two- bedroom flats. Lights wells to the front, side and rear are 
also proposed. 
 
Sevent
[...]
ns. 
 
Councillor Andrews moved the officers recommendation of approve for the 
application. 
 
Councillor Kamal seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the deferral of the application, in order to undertake a site 
visit. 
 
(Councillor Stogia left before the close of this item and took no part in the 
consideration or the decision made on the application.) 
 

Page 13

Item 4



Manchester City Council   Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  21 October 2021 

PH/21/78  130912/FO/2021 - 20 Lord Street, Manchester, M4 4FP - Cheetham 
  Ward 
 
This proposal was for the creation of accommodation for 31 homeless men (sui 
generis) with an ancillary healthcare office/facility following demolition works and 
elevational alterations to the existing building. The site is 0.09 hectares, and 
bounded by Lord Street, Stock Street, Stock Street East and Mehtab House, a car 
garage/workshop to the north. It comprises two connected buildings and a detached 
building which are vacant. 
 
The Planning Officer stated nothing further to add. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee on the application. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that the Homeless Directorate and other associated 
services were in support of the application. 
 
A member stated that homelessness was a huge issue in the city and, whilst noting 
that local residents had concerns about the management of this facility, added that 
the management team had 3 years experience in the Cheetham Ward. The member 
confirmed that he would address residents’ concerns and gave support to this 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Lyons gave their support to this development and encouraged the long-
term use of the facility and moved the officer’s recommendation of approve for the 
application. 
 
Councillor Riasat seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the applications for the reasons and subject to the conditions 
detailed in the reports submitted. 
 

Page 14

Item 4



Application Number 
131719/FO/2021 

Date of Appln 
21 Sep 2021 

Committee Date 
18 Nov 2021 

Ward 
Chorlton 

 

Proposal Erection of a composting toilet building 
 

Location Ivygreen Allotments, Off Halstead Avenue, Manchester, M21 9FT 
 

Applicant Ms Salle Dare, Ivygreen Allotment Society, 33 Brundrettes Road, 
Manchester, M21 9DA,   
 

Agent Ms Salle Dare, 33 Brundrettes Road, Manchester, M21 9DA 
  

Executive Summary 
 
The applicant is applying to erect a building within the allotments to provide a 
compostable toilet. 
 
Eight letters of support and 23 letters of objection have been received from local 
residents. The letters of support outline that the proposal is needed for the plot 
holders, especially by the elderly, the mobility impaired and those with children. They 
have also demonstrated that if run correctly the toilet would not produce smell or 
odours. Objections have been raised in respect of the impact on residential amenity, 
particularly the impact from smells and odours and the risk of vermin being attracted 
to the site.  
 
Description 
 
Ivygreen Allotments is a large selection of allotment gardens situated to the south of 
Halstead Avenue, Royal Avenue, Attercliffe Road, Edward Avenue and Swinfield 
Avenue. It totals 1.3 hectares in size and is home to 101 allotments varying in size 
between 167m² and 334m² that are cared for by 144 members. Ivygreen Allotments 
are located within the Green Belt and part of it is within Flood Zone 2. The allotments 
are shown edged in green on the photograph below. 
 
The applicant is proposing to erect a small building to the west of the allotment 
access road, on the site of an existing summer house and shed, to house a 
compostable toilet for use by the allotment holders and their guests. The building 
would measure 2.46 metres by 1.9 metres and be a maximum of 2.33 metres in 
height, sloping down to 2.13 metres with its monopitch roof. It would be constructed 
from box profile sheet cladding and a vent pipe would project from the top of the 
building. A trellis screen would be erected in front of the proposed building to screen 
it from Halstead Avenue.  
 
Underneath the proposed building two vaults would be created to hold the solid 
waste while urine would be separated and sent to a soakaway in the ground. The 
soakaway would be located to the rear of the proposed building and beyond that 
another trellis screen would be installed. The proposed building would be located 
approximately 14 metres away from the access gates located adjacent to Halstead 
Avenue. The proposed location is shown edged in red below. 

Page 15

Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Consultations 
 
Local Residents – Eight letters of support and 23 letters of objection have been 
received, the comments are summarised below: 
 
Support: 
 

 Many people, for years, have had to use buckets in their sheds. For people 

without sheds, al fresco toileting. There are women plot holders having to 

squat anywhere that offers a modicum of cover. Not pleasant or hygienic and 

adds yet another obstacle for menstruating women. An onsite toilet will 

facilitate events, encourage families to garden and enable people of all ages 

to spend longer on their plots. The provision of such a basic facility is a 

fundamental requirement of a civilised community. 

 The proposal will have a positive impact on the landscape as the size of the 

installation is comparable/smaller than the existing structures that are nearing 

the end of their useful life.  

 The proposal would replace two semi-derelict unsightly sheds and would have 

trellis screening for climbing plants along its sides to screen it. 

 There should be no impact on air quality, odour or ground contamination if the 

unit is professionally installed. 

 The installation will enhance sustainability of the site, improving equity of 

access to plots, enabling greater use of the amenity by women, children, older 

people and others in need of a WC. 

 Livi
[...]
1 

Committee Date 
18 Nov 2021 

Ward 
Old Moat   

 

Proposal Enlargement of existing basements to form 5 No. 2 bedroom apartments 
together with associated elevational alterations 
 

Location 25-33 Central Road, Manchester, M20 4YE 
 

Applicant Mr George Smith, Conform North West Limited, 3 Tuns Lane, L37 4AQ,   
 

Agent DK Seddon, Howard & Seddon ARIBA, 64 Washway Road, Sale, M33 
7RE 
  

Executive Summary 
 
The applicant is applying retrospectively to convert the basements of the three 
properties into five two-bedroom flats. Lights wells to the front, side and rear are also 
proposed. 
 
Seventeen letters of objection have been received from local residents, along with 
one from Councillor White. Objections have been raised in respect of the standard of 
accommodation proposed, waste storage and the impact on residential amenity but 
the main concern is that insufficient parking spaces have been provided and as a 
result the proposal would lead to an increase in cars parking on-street on Central 
Road. 
 
Description 
 
This application was placed before the Committee on 21st October 2021, but 
determination was deferred in order to allow the applicant to submit details of the 
vehicle charging points, cycle storage facilities and a swept path for parking space 
no.2. This information has now been provided and is considered to be appropriate 
and acceptable. Details are provided later within this report.  
 
The application site comprises 3 large semi-detached Villas, namely nos. 25 to 27 
Central Road, nos. 29 to 31 Central Road and 33 Central Road. The properties, 
which are shown overleaf, were converted into a total of 20 flats (ground to second 
floor level) under planning permission 019106 approved in April 1983. To the rear 
there is a hard-surfaced area which provides eleven car parking spaces, along with 
cycle and bin stores.  Access to the parking area is via driveways located between 
nos.27 and 29 Central Road and nos. 31 and 33 Central Road
[...]
on the application: 
 
Environmental Health 
Highway Services 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
Environmental Health 
Highway Services 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : David Lawless 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4543 
Email                                  : david.lawless@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 47

Item 6



 

 
 

Page 48

Item 6



 

 

 
Images of Lightwells situated along Central Road 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
123430/FO/2019 

Date of Appln 
24 Jun 2019 

Committee Date 
18 Nov 2021 

Ward 
Didsbury West 

 

Proposal Conversion and extension of nursing home to form a terrace of five 3 
storey dwellinghouses and erection of a detached three storey 
dwellinghouse fronting Clyde Road, with associated landscaping and car 
parking 
 

Location Clyde Court Nursing Home, 22 - 24 Lapwing Lane, Manchester, M20 
2NS 
 

Applicant Mr Gary Thompson , Wilmslow Road Investments Ltd, 3A Wynnstay 
Grove, Manchester, M14 6XG  
 

Agent Mr J Arji, Urbane Forms, 17 Redhill Street, Manchester, M4 5BA 
  

Executive Summary 
 
The applicant is proposing to convert a former nursing home (nos. 22/24 Lapwing 
Lane) into five dwellinghouses and erect a detached dwellinghouse fronting onto 
Clyde Road. Part two and three storey extensions are also proposed to the side and 
rear of nos. 22/24 Lapwing Lane and numerous unsympathetic extensions to the 
nursing home would be demolished to facilitate the proposal. 
 
Eight letters of objection have been received from local residents, along with one 
from West Didsbury Residents Association. Objections have been raised in respect 
of the  impact on residential amenity, existing tree coverage, the character of the 
Albert Park Conservation Area and the exacerbation of existing parking problem
[...]
Use Class C3) with associated access, 
landscaping, parking and other works following demolition of existing 
buildings 
 

Location Manchester College Arden Centre, Sale Road, Manchester, M23 0DD 
 

Applicant Miller Homes North West, 103 Dalton Avenue, Birchwood Park, 
Warrington, WA3 6YF,   
 

Agent Miss Kerry Walker, Pegasus  Group, Queens House, Queen Street, 
Manchester, M2 5HT 
  

Executive Summary 
 
This proposal relates to the redevelopment of the Manchester College Arden Centre 
site located off Sale Road in the Northenden Ward of Wythenshawe. The proposals 
have been amended since they were first submitted and now consist of the provision 
of 224 no. dwellinghouses of a range of house types accessed via the existing 
vehicular access point to the College via Moss Hey Drive. 357 nearby residents were 
notified of the proposals and 10 responses were received, 7 of these objected to the 
proposals and 3 made neutral and other observations.  
 
The application site contains playing pitches associated with the College use to the 
southern portion of the site, the replacement of these pitches is required and is 
necessary in order to make the proposals acceptable from a planning policy point of 
view. The applicants are to enter into a section 106 agreement to enable the 
provision of mitigation pitches at Wythenshawe Park and other pitch provision within 
Wythenshawe through a financial contribution to the Council. 
 
The proposals also identify the provision of affordable housing to be provided on site 
as part of the development in the form of 45 no semi-detached dwellings (23 no. 2 
bedroom and 22 no. 3 bedroom). The provision of these properties is again to be 
secured via the section 106 agreement.  
 
Background 
 
The application site currently forms educational buildings for Manchester College as 
part of its wider education estate.  
 
A report to the Councils Executive Committee in November 2017 set out the estate 
strategy for Manchester College 
[...]
s involved in the making of 
a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on 21 May 2021 and to recommend the 
confirmation of this Tree Preservation Order. 
 
Recommendation 
  
The Director of Planning recommends that the Planning and Highways Committee 
instruct the City Solicitor to confirm the Tree Preservation on Land adjacent to York  
Street, Manchester, M20 6UE, under Section 199 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, and that the Order should cover the trees as plotted T1, T3 – T8 on the 
plan attached to this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Didsbury West 
 

 
Financial Consequences for the Revenue Budget /Capital Budget 
 
Implications for: 
 
Anti-poverty         Equal Opportunities           Environment  Employment 
No   No    Yes   No 
 

 
Contact Officer   John Kelsey 
 

 

Background Documents: 
 
No 
 

 
 

Page 121

Item 9



Executive Summary  
 
The committee is asked to consider 1 objection made to this order relating to a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) served at the above address on 1 Birch tree (T1) and 6 
Callery Pear trees (T3 – T8) immediately adjacent to a car park on York Street, 
Didsbury, Manchester, M20 6UE.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Birch (T1) within raised brick planter on Whitechapel St 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 122

Item 9



 
 
Callery Pear trees (T3 – T8) within raised brick planter on York Street  
 
Background 
 
These trees are situated on the boundary of a car park adjacent to Didsbury District 
Centre, accessed from York Street and Whitechapel Street.   
 
Following a complaint from local residents and Ward Members that several 
unprotected trees had been felled in an adjacent car park over a weekend in May 
2021,  a request was made to consider making a TPO on the remaining trees that 
bounded the car park on the northside of York Street. Following a site survey and 
assessment, the City Arborist considered that 7 trees offered high visual amenity to 
local residents and the general pub
[...]
der needs to be considered against the provisions of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. Under Article 6, the third parties, including local residents, 
who have made representations, have the right to a fair hearing and to this end the 
Committee must give full consideration to their comments. Article 8 and Protocol 1 
Article 1 confer(s) a right of respect for a person’s home and a right to peaceful 
enjoyment of one’s possessions, which could include a person’s home, other land 
and business assets. In taking account of all material considerations, including 
Council policy as set out in the Unitary Development Plan, the Head of Planning has 
concluded that some rights conferred by these Articles on the residents/objectors 
and other occupiers and owners of nearby land that might be affected may be 
interfered with but that interference is in accordance with the law and justified by 
being in the public interest and on the basis of the restriction on these rights posed 
by confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order is proportionate to the 
wider benefits of approval and that such a decision falls within the margin of 
discretion afforded to the Council under the Town and Country Planning Acts. 
 
8.0 Recommendation. 
 
The Head of Planning, recommends that the Planning and Highways Committee 
instruct the City Solicitor to confirm the Tree Preservation Order at Land adjacent to 
York Street, Didsbury, Manchester, M20 6UE, under Section 199 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, and that the Order should cover the trees as plotted on 
the plan attached to this report. 

Page 127

Item 9



 

Page 128

Item 9


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 131719/FO/2021 - Ivygreen Allotments Off Halstead Avenue Manchester M21 9FT - Chorlton Ward
	6 130030/FO/2021 - 25-33 Central Road Manchester M20 4YE - Old Moat Ward
	7 123430/FO/2019 - Clyde Court Nursing Home 22 - 24 Lapwing Lane Manchester M20 2NS - Didsbury West Ward
	8 131147/FO/2021 - Manchester College Arden Centre Sale Road Manchester M23 0DD - Northenden Ward
	9 Confirmation of The Manchester City Council (Land at car park adjacent to York Street, Didsbury) Tree Preservation Order 2021 - Didsbury West Ward



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 November 2021 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 November 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Kamal, J Lovecy, 
Lyons, Riasat, Richards and Stogia 
 
Apologies: Councillor Hutchinson and Kirkpatrick  
 
PH/20/80. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding applications 131719/FO/2021, 130030/FO/2021, 123430/FO/2019 & 
131147/FO/2021. 
 
Decision  
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/20/81. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 as a correct record. 
 
PH/20/82. 131719/FO/2021 - Ivygreen Allotments Off Halstead Avenue 

Manchester M21 9FT - Chorlton Ward  
 
This application sought to erect a small building to the west of the allotment 
access road, on the site of an existing summer house and shed, to house a 
compostable toilet for use by the allotment holders and their guests. The building 
would measure 2.46 metres by 1.9 metres and be a maximum of 2.33 metres in 
height, sloping down to 2.13 metres with its monopitch roof. It would be constructed 
from box profile sheet cladding and a vent pipe would project from the top of the 
building. A trellis screen would be erected in front of the proposed building to screen 
it from Halstead Avenue. Underneath the proposed building two vaults would be 
created to hold the solid waste while urine would be separated and sent to a 
soakaway in the ground. The soakaway would be located to the rear of the proposed 
building and beyond that another trellis screen would be installed. The proposed 
building would be located approximately 14 metres away from the access gates 
located adjacent to Halstead Avenue. 
 
The Planning Officer made an apology for the use of the wording “elderly” in the 
report and stated that it should have read “older.” 
 
No objector to the application attended the meeting. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 November 2021 

The applicant addressed the Committee on the application. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that this would be a sustainable solution to users of the 
allotment and noted the recommendation that the scheme be approved. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the application.  
 
Councillor Andrews moved the officer’s recommendation of approve for the 
application. 
 
Councillor Lyons seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the application for the reasons and subject to the conditions 
detailed in the reports submitted. 
 
(Councillor Davies took no part in the considerations or the decisions made on the 
applications.) 
 
PH/20/83. 130030/FO/2021 - 25-33 Central Road Manchester M20 4YE - Old 

Moat Ward  
 
This application was placed before the Committee on 21 October 2021, but 
determination was deferred in order to allow the applicant to submit details of the 
vehicle charging points, cycle storage facilities and a swept path for parking space 
no.2. The required information had been provided and considered to be appropriate 
and acceptable. 
 
The application site comprises 3 large semi-detached Villas, namely nos. 25 to 27 
Central Road, nos. 29 to 31 Central Road and 33 Central Road. The properties were 
converted into a total of 20 flats (ground to second floor level) under planning 
permission 019106 approved in April 1983. The applicant is applying retrospectively 
to convert the basements of the three properties into five two-bedroom flats. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that this application was deferred in October due to a 
lack of information regarding cycle storage and electric charge points. The Planning 
Officer then stated that this information had been received, assessed and included in 
the report. 
 
No objector to the application attended the meeting. 
 
No applicant attended the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the application.  
 
A member stated that they felt that this type of retrospective application was 
disrespectful to the planning processes and asked if there was any way to deter this 
from happening in future. The member noted the incremental effect this type of 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 November 2021 

scheme would have on neighbourhoods and asked that the Committee need to say 
no to this style of overdevelopment. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that work had commenced on the site and that there was 
no legislation to penalise the developer once work had begun but that this was at the 
developer’s risk as the application could be refused and costly enforcement action 
could be taken against the developer. 
 
Councillor Baker-Smith sought clarification on whether she needed to express an 
interest in the item due to having a friend who lived at the site. 
 
The Chair had confirmation from the Director of Planning that Councillor Baker-Smith 
would be able to take part in the hearing for this item so long as she had no 
discussions with this resident. 
 
Councillor Andrews requested feedback from the Planning department on the ratio of 
allowed and refused outcomes for these retrospective planning applications and then 
moved the officer’s recommendation of Approve for the application. 
 
The Director of Planning confirmed that the requested information would be fed back 
to the Committee. 
 
Councillor S Ali seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the application for the reasons and subject to the conditions 
detailed in the reports submitted. 
 
PH/20/84. 123430/FO/2019 - Clyde Court Nursing Home 22 - 24 Lapwing Lane 

Manchester M20 2NS - Didsbury West Ward  
 
This application was proposing to convert a former nursing home (nos. 22/24 
Lapwing Lane) into five dwellinghouses and erect a detached dwellinghouse fronting 
onto Clyde Road. Part two and three storey extensions are also proposed to the side 
and rear of nos. 22/24 Lapwing Lane and numerous unsympathetic extensions to the 
nursing home would be demolished to facilitate the proposal. 
 
Eight letters of objection have been received from local residents, along with one 
from West Didsbury Residents Association. Objections have been raised in respect 
of the impact on residential amenity, existing tree coverage, the character of the 
Albert Park Conservation Area and the exacerbation of existing parking problems. 
 
The Planning Officer added no further information to the reports provided. 
 
No objector to the application attended the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee on the application. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 November 2021 

The Planning Officer added that the scheme, if approved, would secure the building 
for long term family use. 
 
Councillor Andrews moved the officer’s recommendation of Approve for the 
application. 
 
Councillor Lyons seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the application for the reasons and subject to the conditions 
detailed in the reports submitted. 
 
PH/20/85. 131147/FO/2021 - Manchester College Arden Centre Sale Road 

Manchester M23 0DD - Northenden Ward  
 
This proposal related to the redevelopment of the Manchester College Arden Centre 
site located off Sale Road in the Northenden Ward of Wythenshawe. The proposals 
had been amended since they were first submitted and now consist of the provision 
of 224 no. dwellinghouses of a range of house types accessed via the existing 
vehicular access point to the College via Moss Hey Drive. 357 nearby residents were 
notified of the proposals and 10 responses were received, 7 of these objected to the 
proposals and 3 made neutral and other observations. 
 
The application site contains playing pitches associated with the College use to the 
southern portion of the site, the replacement of these pitches is required and is 
necessary in order to make the proposals acceptable from a planning policy point of 
view. The applicants are to enter into a section 106 agreement to enable the 
provision of mitigation pitches at Wythenshawe Park and other pitch provision within 
Wythenshawe through a financial contribution to the Council. 
 
The proposal also identified the provision of affordable housing to be provided on site 
as part of the development in the form of 45 no semi-detached dwellings (23 no. 2 
bedroom and 22 no. 3 bedroom). The provision of these properties is to be 
secured via the section 106 agreement. 
 
The Planning Officer added that the scheme had been reduced in size. 
 
No objector to the application attended the meeting. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee on the application. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that, if approved, condition 20 (relating to acoustic 
treatments) would no longer be required as the pump station would now be located 
underground and had been fully assessed. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the application.  
 
A member welcomed the scheme as providing affordable housing on the site and 
asked how these properties would be allocated. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 November 2021 

 
The Planning Officer confirmed that they would be “pepperpotted” across the site with 
5% social affordable rented housing and 15% intermediate, that the details of all 
housing within the scheme would be within the legal agreement and added that 
colleagues from MCC Housing department would be involved in the allocation 
process. 
 
A member asked about the provision of car parking spaces. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that each dwelling would have car parking and also 
electric charging points. 
 
Councillor Andrews moved the officer’s recommendation of “Minded to Approve 
subject to the signing of Section 106 agreement for the provision of 20% affordable 
housing on site, financial contributions towards replacement pitch provision and 
additional sports provision; and, provision of signalised pedestrian crossing and bus 
shelter on Sale Road” for the application, removing condition 20. 
 
Councillor Kamal seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the application for the reasons and subject to the conditions 
detailed in the reports submitted. 
 
(Councillor Richards declared an interest in this item and took no part in the 
consideration or the decision made on the application.) 
 
PH/20/86. Confirmation of The Manchester City Council (Land at car park 

adjacent to York Street, Didsbury) Tree Preservation Order 2021 - 
Didsbury West Ward  

 
The Committee were asked to consider 1 objection made to this order relating to a 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) served at the above address on 1 Birch tree (T1) and 
6 Callery Pear trees (T3 – T8) immediately adjacent to a car park on York Street, 
Didsbury, Manchester, M20 6UE. 
 
The Planning Officer added no further information to the report provided. 
 
No objector to the application attended the meeting. 
 
No applicant attended the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the application.  
 
Councillor Andrews moved the Head of Planning’s recommendation to instruct the 
City Solicitor to confirm the Tree Preservation Order in the report. 
 
Councillor Richards seconded the proposal. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  18 November 2021 

Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendation to confirm the Tree Preservation Order. 
 
 
 


